



\$~14&15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 4546/2023& CRL.M.A. 38541/2024& CRL.M.A.
38544/2024 & CRL.M.A. 38545/2024 & CRL.M.A. 38546/2024
REKHA RANIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Pratap Singh, Adv (DHCLSC)
with petitioner in person.

versus

SUDHIR KUMAR KHANNA & ANR.Respondent

Through: Mr. Harshit Jain with Mr. Arjun Drall,
Mr. Shubham Singh, Ms. Priyanka
Yadav, Advocates.

15

+ CRL.M.C. 4547/2023& CRL.M.A. 38542/2024 & CRL.M.A.
38543/2024
REKHA RANIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Pratap Singh, Adv (DHCLSC)
with petitioner in person.

versus

SUDHIR KUMAR KHANNARespondent

Through: Mr. Harshit Jain with Mr. Arjun Drall,
Mr. Shubham Singh, Ms. Priyanka
Yadav, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

27.01.2026

1. Mr. Pratap Singh, Advocate (DHCLSC) appears through *video conferencing*.
2. Petitioner also states that since certain legal aspects are involved, she would be requiring services of Legal-Aid counsel.
3. List for arguments on 21.02.2026.
4. Both the parties would also apprise on the next date of hearing whether the matter can be amicably settled or not. If yes, they would come up with



respective concrete proposals.

5. Both the parties are requested to appear physically on the next date of hearing.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JANUARY 27, 2026/sw/js